Facility and Support Services

600 West 4th Street
Davenport, Iowa 52801-1003
fss @ scottcountyiowa.com
(563) 326-8738 Voice (563) 328-3245 Fax



March 17, 2014

To: Dee F. Bruemmer County Administrator

From: Tammy Speidel, Acting Director Facility and Support Services

Subj: Approval of Juvenile Detention Security Component Upgrade

We have obtained a quote to replace some of the components of the security system for the Juvenile Detention Center. The quote was obtained directly from Stanley Convergent Security Systems as the items must integrate into the proprietary system currently in use within the detention center. Total cost of the proposed project is \$22,805.00. This project is budgeted in the current fiscal year capital plan for \$20,000.00.

The proposed project includes replacing two pantel zoom cameras, replacing the commander computer and touch screen monitor, upgrading the existing DVRS and providing one spare DVR, including programming, which allows FSS staff to quickly install one should something fail with the system. Additionally, this quote includes the cost of Stanley's labor, documentation, installation and testing of component parts to assure that they are functioning properly within the detention center. This system was originally installed as part of the center remodel in 2002, and although we have had to replace some parts on an individual basis, this is, for the most part, all original equipment.

We do have an additional \$20,000.00 budget for next fiscal year and with quotes in hand for the second half of the equipment needed, I anticipate being back before the board in early July to get that quote approved at that time.

I recommend that the Board approve this project and award it to Stanley Convergent Security Solutions in the total amount of \$22,805.00. I will be at the next Committee of the Whole meeting to answer any questions you or the Board may have.

CC: Jeremy Kaiser
Dave Donovan

FSS Management Team

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

March 27, 2014

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AWARD OF BID FOR SECURITY SYSTEM COMPONENTS TO STANLEY CONVERGENT SECURITY SOLUTIONS IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$22,805.00

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That the bid for security system components for the Juvenile Detention Center is hereby approved and awarded to Stanley Convergent Security Solutions in the total amount of \$22,805.00.
- Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.